



\$~112

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9580/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36868/2024**

PRADEEP KUMAR AND OTHERSPetitioners

Through: Mr. J.K. Srivastava, Mr.
Abhishek Srivastava &
Mr. Mandeep Singh,
Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANOTHER

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Rajkumar, APP for the
State.
SI Ankit Sagar, PS Neb
Sarai.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER
06.12.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 36777/2024 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9580/2024 & CRL.M.A. 36868/2024

3. The petitioner seeks quashing of FIR No.607/2016 dated 25.07.2016 under Section 498A/406/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 registered at Police Station Neb Sarai.
4. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the complainant has already expired and the father of the complainant has settled the disputes and has signed a Settlement Deed before the Family Court, Saket,
5. Issue notice.
6. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.



7. Notice to Respondent No. 2 be served through all permissible modes.
8. List on 07.02.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

DECEMBER 6, 2024
“SK”