



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 9580/2024 & CRL. M.A. 36868/2024
PRADEEP KUMAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
Through: Advocate (name not given)

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANOTHERRespondents
Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Ankit Sagar
Mr. Amit Pratap Shaunak, Advocate
for R-2 with R-2 in person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

% **ORDER**
07.02.2025

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 seeking quashing of FIR No.607/2016 under Sections 498A/406/34 IPC registered at P.S. Neb Sarai, New Delhi and all consequential proceedings emanating therefrom, on the ground that the parties have arrived at a settlement.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was married to the respondent no. 2 who has since passed away. He submits that after the respondent no. 2 had passed away, the parties have arrived at a settlement before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Courts, Saket, New Delhi, terms whereof were reduced in writing in the form of Settlement Deed dated 05.09.2017, which is annexed as Annexure-B to the present petition.
3. He submits that in terms of the said settlement, the petitioner had paid a



sum of Rs. 2 lakhs to the father of the deceased i.e. respondent no. 2 and it was also agreed that both the parties will withdraw their respective cases against each other, if pending in any Court. He submits that the said settlement is signed by the father of the respondent no. 2 who has also appended his thumb impression/signatures on the same.

4. In view of the above, let an affidavit be filed by the father of the deceased respondent no. 2 taking a clear stand on the settlement deed dated 05.09.2017, apparently recorded in the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Courts, Saket, New Delhi which is annexed as Annexure-B to the present petition.

5. Renotify on 22.05.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2025
‘rs’