



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9580/2024**

PRADEEP KUMAR AND OTHERS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Abhishek Srivastava & Mr. J.K.
Srivastava, Advocates along with
petitioners in person

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANOTHERRespondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for the
State
Mr. Amit Pratap Shaunak, Advocate
along with Respondent No. 1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **14.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 36868/2024 EXEMPTION

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application accordingly stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9580/2024

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that complainant has passed away and that parties have arrived at a settlement before the court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Saket by way of settlement deed dated 09.09.2017 and that settlement was between petitioner No. 1 and the father of the complainant. The other petitioners are not part of the said settlement. The other Class-I legal heirs of the complainant are also not part of the settlement.



2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks adjournment for filing fresh compromise deed.
3. List on 29.04.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

NOVEMBER 14, 2025

RM